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NOV2REST1XATE OF PRODUCTION OF PRflJCAL FIELD CROPS, CANADA, 1962 

On the basis of yields indicated at October 15, production of the five major 
grains this year, with the 1961 totals in brackets, in millions of bushels, is as 
follows: all wheat, 557.6 (283.4); oats for grain, 493,6 (284.0); barley, 165.9 
(112.6); all rye, 12.6 (6.5); and flaxzeed, 15.7 (14.3). Generally, changes are 
small in the average yields per acre in this report as compared with the September 
estimates. Of the twenty-one crops in the report, average yields per acre of fifteen 
crops are higher and six lower this year than last year. Est..cated production in 
1962 is larger than a year earlier for thirteen of the twenty-one crops. New 
production records were established in 1962 for mixed grains and tame hay. Average 
yields per acre of mixed grains, corn for grain, potatoes and fodder corn established 
new records this season. 

A wide range of growing conditions were experienced throughout Canada during the 
1962 season. Soil moisture reserves at planting time were at extremely low levels 
over most of the Prairie Provinces. During the season, sane areas in Eastern Manitoba 
and Northern Alberta received excessive moisture which held up seeding and delayed the 
harvest. Other areas, mainly in southeastern Alberta and parts of western Saskatchewan, 
suffered from a continuation of the drought conditions of the previous year. In most 
areas rainfall was frequent, temperatures were below average, and crop outturns were 
better than anticipated. Average yields for most crops were good in Ontario and Quebec, 
but in parts of the Maritimes, especially Nova Scotia yields were reduced because of 
excessive moisture. 

The harvest in the Prairie Provinces was held up during most of the period from 
mid-August to mid-September, but this was followed by exceptionally fine weather which 
continued through October. The bulk of the crop was taken off by mid-October, but 
some difficulty was exoerienced with slow maturity and damp grain in those areas where 
planting was late. Late-sown flax fields were very slow to mature and some had not 
been harvested when the survey was made at October 15. The harvest in most of Eastern 
Canada was delayed by wet weather in October and losses due to poor caditions were 
evident, particularly in nova Scotia. 	* 

Estimates of average yields in this report are based on returns from the 
Dominion Bureau of Statisticst crop correspondents reporting on conditions at October 15 
and on information supplied by processing companies and by officials responsible for 
agricultural statistics in each of the provinces. Estimates of acreage seeded to the 
various crops, with certain exceptions, are those obtained from the annual June Survey 
and published in the August 1 crop report, and inciude all revisions to date, 

Note: Excluding Newfund.1and for which data are not available. 
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Che latest estimates of acreage, yield and production for 1961 are included in the 
ab1es for comparison. Yields are reported on a field-run basis and no allowance is 
nade for dockage which varies from year to year and for different crops. 

In addition to the estimates of 1962 yields and production, this report also 
Lncludes estimates of the area and condition of winter wheat and fall rye seeded in 
L962, the estimated proportion of land prepared for the 1963 crop, and maps showing 
he estimated average wheat yields in 1961 and 1962 in the Prairie Provinces by 
crop districts. While the November estimate of production is the last made during the 
current reporting season, it should not be considered final. Subsequent information, 
especially for those crops for which fairly accurate disposition data are available 
later in the season, may necessitate revision in the estimates for individual crops. 
3uch revisions are incorporated as soon as available in the various r eports in this 
series and eventually, in other relevant publications. 

PJ1 Wheat 	Canada's 1962 wheat crop now estimated at 557.6 million bushels is 
97 per cent above last year's estimate of 283.4 million bushels. 

The increase in production compared with last year is due to an 85 per cent increase 
in yields as well as a 6 per cent increase in seeded acreage. This year's all Canada 
crop of spring wheat, including durixn, is estimated at 541.8 million bushels compared 

with the 1961 crop of 263.4 million bushels. Ontario's winter wheat crop is estimated 
at 15.8 millior. oushels, a decrease of 21 per cent from last year's crop of 20.0 
hillion bushels. 

In the Prairie Provinces the 1962 wheat crop is now placed at 538.0 million 
bushels, some 278.0 million bushels or 107 per cent above the 1961 crop. Wheat 
outturns in Alberta were the same as indicated at mid-September, while a small decrease 
from the September estimate was registered in Manitoba and a sizable increase in 
3askatchpwan. Manitoba production is estimated at 82.0 million bushels compared with 
34.0 million last year. Production in Saskatchewan, which accounts for about 62 per 
cent of this year' a all Canada wheat crop, is estimated at 344.0 million bushels, 
some 151 per cent more than last year's outturn of 137.0 million. The Alberta crop, 
estimated at 112.0 million bushels, is up 26 per cent from last year's production of 
89.0 million. The indicated average yield per seeded acre in the Prairie Provinces is 
20.4 bushels, with Manitoba averaging 26.3. Saskatchewan 19.8 and Alberta 19.3 bushels 
per acre. Current estimates of production in the Prairie Provinces include relatively 
small quantities of winter wheat principally in Alberta, and an estimated 61.2 million 
buahes of durum wheat. 

Durum eat 	The acreage in durun wheat in the Prairie Provinces in 1962 was 	40 

73 per cent greater than that seeded in 1961, and average yields 
estimated at 19.1 bushels per acre are 145 per cent above the 1961 outturn of 7.8 bushels. 
id-0ctoter indications are for a crop of 61.2 million bushels compared with the 1961 
crop of 14.5 million. Estimated production by provinces, in millions of bushels, is 
as follows: Manitoba, 3.8; Saskatchewan, 51.0; and Alberta, 6.49 

Oats for Grain 	Production of oats for grain in 1962 is estimated at 493.6  million 
bushels, 74 per cent above last year's 284.0 million bushels. 

Production in the Prairie Provinces is estimated at 322.0 million bushels compared with 
129.0 million in 1961. This year's production in Manitoba is 89.0 million bushels in 
contrast to the 1961 crop of 24.0 million. In Saskatchewan, the estimated production 
of 110.0 million bushels is almost six tines the 1961 output of 19.0 million bushels. 
rhe Alberta crop of 123.0 million bushels is 43 per cent larger than last year's crop 
of 86.0 million. Yields of oats in Ontario are estimated at 54.3 bushels per acre and 
production is expected to amount to 100.3 million bushels. The indicated average yield 
for Canada as a whole is 46.6 bushels per acre compared with 33.2 in 1961. 
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barley 	The 1962 barley crop is estimated at 165.9 million bushels, 47 per 
cent above last year's 112.6 million bushels. Production in the 

Prairie Provinces is estimated at 158.0 million bushels compared with 106.0 million 
in 1961. This year' s production in Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta is estimated 
at 21.0 million, 48.0 million and 89.0 million bushels, respectively. The estimated 
average yield for the Prairie Provinces at 31.0 bushels per acre is 57 per cent 
higher than the 1961 average of 19.8  bushels. The indicated average yield for Canada 
as a whole is 31.4 bushels per acre, compared with 20.4 bushels in 1961. 

Hye 	The combined production of fall and spring rye is now estimated at 
12.6 million bushels, scme 94 per cent above the 1961 crop of 

6.5 million bushels. Average yields estimated at 18.9 bushels per acre, are 63 per 
cent above the 1961 average of 11.6 bushels. 

Cilseed Crops 	The 1962 flaxseed crop, now estimated at 15.7 million bushels is 
10 per cent above last year' s outturn of 14.3 million. Acreage 

sown to this crop decreased 32 per cent this year but average yields at 11.1 bushels 
per acre are 61 per cent above last year's 6,9 bushels. 

:apeseed production in 1962 is estimated at 318.0 million pounds compared with 
the record 561.0 million last year. Acreage seeded to this crop was about 43 per 
cent smaller than in 1961 and average yields of 786 pounds per acre are about one 
per cent lower than the 1961 outturn of 790 pounds, 

Production of soybeans currently estimated at 6.6 million bushels is the same 
as last years  crop. The average yield per acre at 29,9  bushels is 4  per cent lower 
than last year's 31.3 bushels per acre. 

The area sown to sunflowers is placed at 21,200 acres, down from the 33,900 
acres :-lanted in 1961. The indicated yield at 755 pounds per acre is 6 per cent 
lower than the 1961 average of 801 pounds. Indicated total production of 16.0 million 
eou.nds is a) so below last year' s crop of 27.2 million, In Mariithba 18,700 acres 
were grown and yields are estimated at 749 pounds per acre while in southern Alberta, 
where 2,500 acres were planted, an average yield of 800 pounds per acre is reported. 

The area in mustard seed at 121,000 acres in 1962 is up slightly from the 
1961 area of 120,800 acres and average yields at 602 pounds per acre are 94 per cent 
above those of last year. Total production is expected to amount to 72.9 million 
pounds, 94 per cent above the 37.5 million produced in 1961. 

Mixed Grains 	Canada' s 1962 crop of mixed grains, grown principally in eastern 
Canada, is estimated at a record 72.2 million bushels, up 18 per 

cent from the 61.3 million produced in 1961. The indicated average yield for 
all Canada, also a record at 47.4 bushels per acre, is 21 per cent higher than the 
39.2 bushels obtained in 1961. Some 41.7 million bushels of this year's crop were 
grown in Ontario where the average yield was a record 56,3 bushels per acre compared 
with last year's yield of 53.0 bushels per acre, 

Dry Peas and Beans The 1962 production of drpeas is placed at 827,000 bushels, a 
decrease of 20 per cent from last year's outturn of 1,040,000 

bushels. The yield per acre at 16,6 bushels is 6 per cent above that of 1961. The 
dry bean crop is estimated at 1,423,000 bushels, some 7 per cent above last year's 
outturn of 1,325,000. 
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rn for Grain 	Producticfl of corn for grain in 1962 is estimated at 32.0 million 
bushels, 10 per cent above last year's crop of 29.2 million bushels, 

e record average yield of 76.0 bushels per acre is 4  per cent above that of last 	is 
ar. With the exception of 132,000 bushels produced in Manitoba and small quantities 
i other provinces for which estimates are not available, all of this year's crop of 
rain corn is being produced in Ontario. 

otatoes 	On the basis of yields indicated at mid-October the 1962 potato crop 
is estimated at 41,7 million cwt. compared with last year's crop of 

4.0 million. Indicated production in the four major potato producing provinces, with 
st year's figures in brackets, is as follows: Prince Edward Island, 6.5 (7.6); 

ew Brunswick, 10.3 (10.2); Quebec, 9.1 (9.5); and Ontario, 9.6 (9.8) million cwts. 

orage Crops 	Production of tame hay, including clover and alfalfa, is currently 
placed at a record 22.5 million tons, 8 per cent above last year's 

rop of 20.8 million. Production of fodder corn is estimated at 4.4 million tons, 
per cent above last year's production of 4.1 million tons. 

ugar Beets 	Production of sugar beets is estimated at 1,078,563  tons, 2 per 
cent below last year's 1,105,708 tons. Yields at 12.68 tons per 

cre are 3 per cent below last year's 13.02  tons. Production in Alberta, placed at 
32,000 tons, accounts for 49 per cent of the Canadian total. 

uckwtheat 	Production of buckwheat, grown chiefly in Manitoba, Ontario and 
Quebec, is estimated at 1.1 million bushels compared with 1.2 million 

roduced in 1961. Yields at 24.8 bushels per acre are 17 per cent above last year's 
evel of 21.2 bushels. 

ield Roots 	The 1962 crop of field roots (turnips, mangels, etc.) is placed 
at 282,000 tons compared with 288,000 tons last year. With the 

ception of Nova Scotia and New Brunswick, indicated production this year is the sa 
r smaller than a year ago in all provinces for which estimates are available. 

0 
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Based on conditions on or about October 15, the production of 
rrincipal grain crops in Canada is estimated, in millions of bushels, as follows, 
ith 1961 totals within brackets: winter wheat, 15,8 (20.0); spring wheat, 541.8 

(263.4); all wheat, 557.6 ( 283,4); oats for grain, 493,6 (284.0); barley, 165.9 
(112.6); fall rye, 11.4 (5,9); spring rye, 1.3 (0.6); all rye, 12.6 (6.5); 
flaxseed, 15,7 (14.3); mixed grains, 72,2 (61.3);  corn for grain, 	,O (29,2), 
buckwheat, 1.1 (1.2); dry peas, 0.8 (1.0); dry beans, J.,L 	and soybeans, 6.6 

Average yields per acre, in bushels, are estinted as follows, with 1961 
figures within brackets: all wheat 20.7 (11.2); oats for grain, 46.6 (33.2); 
barley, 31.4 (20.4); all rye, 18.9 (33 6); flaxseed, 11.1 (6.9); mixed grains, 
47.4 (39.2); corn for grain, 76.0 (73O; buckwheat, 24,8 (21,2); iry peas, 16,6 
l5.7); dry 	an 	21,8 (20,2); and soybeans, 29,9 (31.3). 

The estimated production of root and fodder crops in 1962, with 
961 tota5 within brackets, are as follows: potatoes, 44.7 (44.0) million Cto; 

tazne hay, 2205 (20,8) million tons; fodder corn, 4.4 (4.1) million tons; field 
r;DtS, 282 (288) thousand tons; and sugar beets, 1,079 (1,106) thousand tons. 
The average yields per acre are as follows, with last years figures within 
brackets: potatoes, 157.5 (145.0) cwt.; tame hay, 1,82 (1.70) tons; fodder corn, 
1201 (11,26) tcns; field roots, 10,68 (10,79) tons; and sugar beets 12,68 
(.02) ton, 

Production of the five principal grain crops in the Prairie 
Provinces, in millions of bushels, is now estimated as follows, with 1961 totals 
within brackets: three provinces - wheat, 538.0 (260.0); oats for grain,322.0 
129.0); barley, 158.0  (106.0); all rye, 11.0 (4,8); flaxseed, 153 (13.9). 

Minitoba - wheat 82,0 (34.0); oats for grain, 89.0  (24.0); barley, 21,0 (9.0); 
all rye, 2.8 (0.95;  flaxseed, 8.2 (4.3).  Saskatchewan - wheat, 344.0 (137.0); 
oats for grain, 110.0 (19)); barley, 48.0 (20.0); all rye, 500 (1,6); flaxseed, 
4l (5,6), 1lberta - wheat, 1-1.0 (89.0); oats fr gran, 123.0 (8b,O); bane : , 
E.0 (77,0)  all rye, 1,2 J.3,'; flaxsed, 	C 	C,,. 
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ve::er st:n3te of the 1962 ProduCtion of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 

3omared with Latest Estimates for 1961 

ILI71
cArea r Acre
r 162 
 icres 	bushels 	bushels 

	. 
L. 

wheat 561,000 450,000 35.6 35.1 19,981,000 15,795,0CC 
wheat J 24,755,000 26,442,900 10.6 20.5 23,413,000  541,759,0)0 

wneat 25,316,000 26,892,900 11.2 20.7 283,39i...,000 557,554,000 

for rain 8,542,700 10,591,100 	J 33.2 46.6 283,965,000 493,610,000 

5,529,000 5,287,100 20,4 31.4 1.12,640,000 165 19 888,000 
471,600 570,200 12.5 20.0 5,903,000 U,34,00( 

ii 	rye 
rye 

89,200 97,300 6.9 12.9 o16,000 1,260,000 
560 9800 667,500 11.6 13.9 6,519,000 12,1,0O0 

2,075,400 1,414,600 6.9 11.1 14,318,000 15,685,00) 
Trains 1,565,700 1,521,600 9,2 47.4 61,310 , 000  72,18,000 

£r grain 400,100 421,300 73,0 76.0 29,208,000 32,025,000 

57,500  45,300 21.2 24,8 1, 217 1000  1,122,000 , 	iry 66000 49,800 15.7 lo.6 1,040,000 827,)3 
71 :, 	dry  65,700 55 ) 400 20.2 21.8 1,325,000 .,423,030 

212,000 221,000 31.3 29.9 6,631,002 ,608,000 
cwt. cwt 0  

tr,es 303,700 284,100 145.0 157.5 AL,031,OCO 44,742,000 
potmds pounds 

trd seed 120,800 121,000 310 602 37000,000 72,900,00) 
esed '.C,300 404,500 790 786 561,000,030 3l8,0c'3,0 • oer seed 33,900 21,20) 801 755 2'7,157,000 

tons tons ' 	i'.y 12,229,000 12,370,000 1.70 1 0 82 20,813, 000 22,536,000 
corn 0,100 357,200 11.26 1.O1 4,054,000 

1 	roots 26 1700 26,400 10.79 10.68 2&1 ,020 262,00k' 
ar Deets 84,949 85,054 	/ 13,02 12.68 1,105,708 

Aj 
.. uunei. S usnes 

ine wheat L.100 4,600 27.8 31,5 114,000 145,300 $ for grain 9?,7J 97,000 46.3 52.6 4,524,000 5,100,000 
ley 1,30 6 0000 37.1 43,0 45,000 258,000 
ed 	ra1ns 52,100 51,000 48.9 51.0 2,548,000 2,600,000 

cwt. cwt. 
atoes 4,200 39,000 165.0 166.0 7,623,000 6,475,000 

tons tcr.s 
e hay 179,000 180,000 1,85 1,66 331,000 29X0 
Id root 3,53 3,100 11.50 1J:,)2 40,000 37,1)00 

NOVC. SCCrIA bshe1s tishe1s 

ing wheat 1,400 1,200 33,0 31.7 4.2 2 000 33,000 
s for g'ain 37,500 37,000 42.1 39.2 1,579000 1,450,000 
1ey 1,103 1,400 37.0 33,6 41,000 47,000 
ed grains 8,500 2,000 42.0 39.0 357,000 334,000 

cwt. 
atoes 9,100 6,800 130.0 137.0 1,053,000 932,000 

tons tons 
ie hay 234,000 228,000 2.19 2,04 512 0000 465,00C 
1d roots 2,300 2,3)0 12.1? 12.51 22,000 29,3u0 

Page 9 for Footnotes, 



11e 1: november Estime of the 1962 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 
Comred with Latest Estimates for 1961 (continued) 

- rovnce 
nn! 0rr 

krea vaeld re' 	Acre 
1c1 	191'! 

_____________________  
161 	19 02  2 acres busnels bushels 

Ew 	s'ric 
r:nE,uhet - 2,500 2000 25,0 27,7 62 1 000 72,000 

ats for gra.n 1'4,000 102,000 39.2 46.1 4,077,000 4,700,000 
1-arley 3,200 3,300 32.9 38 1 2 105,000 126 2 000 
nfred grains 6,600 000 40.4 47,0 267,000 315,000 3 0 200 3 0 600 30,0 32.5 96,000 117,000 

cwt, 
54 0 200 501 000 187.5 206.0 14162,000 10,300 2 0CC 

lame hay 287,000 282,000 
tons 

1.90 	1.93 545,000 
tons 

545,000 i1d roots 1,800 1,900 9.50 9.47 17,000 18,000 
bushels bushe1 

17yonC wheat 10,630 13,000 23.6 26,7 250000 27,000 for grain 1,2 ;9,000 1,267,000 38.8 43.5 50,401,000 55,114,000 ar1ey 21,200 19,000 35.0 37.8 742 2 000 718 0 000 :all rye i0000 3,600 21,4 22.8 86,030 82C00 !i.xed 	aixs 1t9,000 96 9 000 39,6 4.8 4,310,000 40 205000 uckwheat 14500 14,200 25.8 25.4 452 1 000 361000 :-as,ary 1 1 900 i,'?OO 18,6 20.5 35,000 35,000 beans, dry 800 900 18.2 19.2 15 2 000 17,000 
cwt, cwt, otatoes 80000 71 2 600 119.5 126.8 9,516,000 9,0 79,000 

lame hay 3012,000 3,344 2 000 
tons 

1.84 1.99 094,000 
tons 

6020,000 dder corn 54,600 51,400 13.65 1220 581,000 627,000 Id rcot3 7,000 7,100 7.00 6,5 25,000 49 9 000 -r beets 10501 1.36 13.62 113,342 143,030 
bushels btshels 561,000 L5C S QOO 35,6 35.1 19,981,000 15,795,000 ring wrieat 20 0 100 1,000 23,2 24,3 466,000 437,000 All wneat 581,100 468,000 352 3407 20,447,000 16232,O00 •ts for train 1,794,000 1,84,000 50.1 540 89,879,000 1000346,030 riey 

a11 xye 
7,9..0 8,530 42.9 45.2 1639,000 

laxseed 
62,100 
41,300 

63,000 
21,400 

24,8 
17.9 

21.0 
16.9 

1,540,000 1 2 512,000 
xed grains 713,000 740,000 53.0 56.3 

381,000 
32,034000 

32,000 
41,662,00) rn for grain 30,000 419,000 73.4 7603 29,085,000 31 1 2939 030 ckwheat 23,300 17000 22.3 24.8 526,000 434,000 dry 2,800 2000 21.1 20.5 59,000 51500 ans, dry 64,900 64000 20.2 21.8 1,310 2 000 1,40,000 ciybeans 212,000 221,000 31.3 29.9 6031000 6,608,000 

'atce 51,500 49,900 
cwt, 

190.7 	192.0 9 1 919 0 000 
cwt, 

9081,000 
Tame hav 3,281,000 3,249 0 000 

tons 
2.34 1,96 7079,000 

tons 
6,368,000 fodder corn 269,000 27,000 12.25 12.71 3,296,000 3,457,000 .iela roots 12,100 12 1 000 12.73 12,42 154,000 149,000 7-r oeets 16,353 12 1 653 	/ 17,05 16.35 278,842 2060830 
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Table 1: November Estimate 
Ccpared 

of the 1962 Production of Principal Field Crops 
with Latest Estimates for 1961 (continued) 

in Canada, 

rince Area Yield per Acre Production 
Crop 1961 1962 191 1962 1! 1961 19 	if 

acres bushels bushels 

ANIT0BA 
Lng wheat 2,914,000 3,118,000 11.7 26.3 34 2000,000 82,000,000 

3 for grain 1,300,000 1,794,000 3/ 18.5 49.6 24,000,000 89 9 000,000 
Ley 655,000 629,000 13.7 33.4 9,000 1000 21,000,000 

L rye 77,500 108,000 11.2 25.4 870,000 2,740,000 
ing rye 2,000 3,000 8.0 20.0 16,000 60,000 
I. rye 79,500 111,000 11.1 25.2 886,000 2,800,000 
cseed 748,000 703,000 5.7 11.7 4,300,000 8,200,000 
d grains 157,000 124,000 18.2 40.3 2,857,000 5,000,000 
i.for grain 4,100 3000 30.0 40.0 12 3,000 132,000 
cwheat 13,200 10,000 10 1 8 21.0 143,000 210,000 
, dry 46,700 31,800 15.0 15.7 700 0000 500,000 

cwt. cwt. 
toes 18,300 21,000 37.7 110 110 690,000 2,300,000 

pounds pounds 
.ard seed 10,800 10,000 383 720 4,100,000 7 1 200,000 
seed 29,300 25,500 614 902 18,000,000 23,000,000 
lower seed 30,500 18,700 800 749 24,400,000 14,000,000 

tons tons 
hay 1,004,000 1,045,000 0.90 2.00 904,000 2 1 090,000 

ler corn 31,300 38,500 4,00 6,75 125,000 260,000 
r beets 21,163 21,600 8.89 9.11 188 3099 196,733 
SASKATCHEWAN bushels bushels 
.ng wheat 	/ 16,082,000 17,388,000 8.5 19,8 137,000,000 344,000,000 
for grain 1,492,000 2,712,000 3/ 12,7 40.6 19,000,000 110,000 0000 

.ey 1,839,000 1,629 1000 10.9 29.5 20 1000 1 000 48,000,000 
rye 177,000 215,000 7.1 19.5 1,250,000 4,200,000 

.ng rye 61,900 64,100 6.5 12.5 400,000 800,000 
rye 238,900 279,100 6.9 17.9 1 1 650,000 5,000,000 

seed 941,000 389,000 6.0 10.5 5,600,000 4,100,000 
d grains 136,000 125,000 10.8 35.0 1,469,000 4,400,000 
, dry 2 1200 3,000 15.0 15.5 33,000 46,000 

cwt. Cwt, 
toes 11,900 13,000 300 75.0 357,000 975,000 

pounds pounds 
ard seed 40,800 59,500 420 600 17,100,000 35,700,000 
seed 374,000 167,000 749 784 280,000,000 131,000,000 

tons tons 
hay 1,052,000 1 1 020,000 0.66 152 694,000 1050,000 

er corn 1 1800 1,800 0.85 3,25 2 1000 6 1 000 
LPTA bushels bushels 
rig wheat 	/ 5,633,000 5,807,000 15.8 19,3 89,000,000 112,000,000 
for grain 2,330,000 2,646,000 36.9 46.5 86,000,000 123,000,000 

ey 2 1 867,000 2 1 839,000 26.9 31.3 77,000,000 8I,000,000 
rye 149,000 179,000 141 15.6 2 1100,000 2,800 1 000 

rig rye 2 5,300 30,200 709 13.2 200,000 400 0000 
rye 174,300 209,200 13.2 15.3 2,3)0,000 3,200,000 
seed 362,000 299,000 11,0 10.0 4,000,000 3,000,000 
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Table 1: Nov:ber 3stirnate of the 1962 roduction of Principal Field Crops in Canada, 
Compared with Latest Estimates for 1961 (concluded) 

Province - 	Area Yield per Acre Pro&UCtiOfl 

and Crop 1961 1972 1961 1962 1/ 1961 1962 11 
acres bushels bushels 

; LEERTA 
Mixed grains 374,000 367,000 30.1 36.8 11,257,000 13,500, 000  
Peas, dry 8,800 7,800 14.9 17.2 131,000 134,000 

cwt, cwt, 

Potatoes 20,900 22,000 121.8 140,9 2,545,000 3 1100,000 
pounds pounds 

Mustard seed 69,200 51,500 235 583 16,300,000 30,000,000 

Raeseed 307,000 212,000 857 774 263,000,000 164,000,000 
Sunflower seed 3,400 2,500 811 800 21757,000 2,000,000 

tons tons 
Tame hay 2,477,000 2,626,000 1,28 1.52 3,171,000 4,000,000 

sugar beets 39,538 40,300 	/ 13,29 13,20 525,425 532,000 

RITI3H COLUMBIA bushels bushels 

Sring wheat p 87,300 93,500 28,4 29,9 2,479,000 2,800,00 0 

Oats for grain 88,500 88,100 50,9 55,6 4,505,000 4,900,000 
barley 63,400 79,900 37.3 38.8 2 1 365,000 3,100,000 
Fall rye 2 1 000 1,600 28.5 31.2 57,000 50 1000 
Flaxseed 3,100 2,200 11.8 10,5 37 9 000 23,000 
laxed grains 4,500 3,900 45.5 51,3 205,000 200,000 
Peas, dry 3,900 3,000 21.0 20,3 82,000 61,000 

cwt, cwt, 
Potatoes 12000 10,800 1842 185,2 2 1266 0000 2 1000,000 

tons tons 
Tame hay 
Fodder corn 

403, 000  
3,400 

	

396,000 	2.19 	2,27 

	

3,500 	14.69 	16,86 

	

883,000 	900,000 

	

50,000 	59,03U 

/ As indicated on the basis of coniitions on or about October 15. 
/ Includes durum wheat for which separate estimates are shown in Table 2 
/ Revised. 

j/ Based on the ccinbined results of a new survey of production of cmercia1 potato 
producers and returns from regular crop correspondents. 

Table 2: November Estimate of the 1962 Production of Durum wheat / 
in the Prairie Provinces Compared with 1961 

re 	Yie1' er cre 	Prociuctior - 
Province 	 1961 	1962 	1961 	1962 21 	1961 	.962 J 

acres 	bushels 	bushels 

Manitoba 
baskat chewan 
Alberta 

Total 

85,000 161,000 	9.4 23,6 	800,000 3,800,003 
1,578,000 2 9 613,000 	7.6 19.5 	12,000,000 51,000,000 

189.000 425,000 	90 15J 	1,700,.000 6.400,0)3 

1,852,000 	3,199,000 	7.8 	19.1 	14,500,030 	61,200,000 

j' Included with sprinE wheat in Table 1. 
/ As indicated on the basis of conditions on or about October 15. 
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able 3: November Estimate Cf the 1962 Production cf Princ:pal Grain Crops in the 

Prairie Provinces, Ccpared with the Latest Estimates for 1961 

-rea Yield Perjtcre / 	Prcdu.ta.on 

acres 	txishels 	truhej 

t. V 24,629,000 26,3,000 10.6 20.4 260,000,000 58,00,000 
.or grain 

[:seed 

5,122,000 7,152,000 	/ 25.2 45.0 129.000.000 322,000,000 

cy 5,361,000 5,097 9 000 19.8 31.0 106,000,000 158,000,000 
492,700 599,3)0 9.8 18.4 4.836.000 11,000,000 

2 1 051,000 1,391,000 6.8 11.0 90C, 000 15,30e,00C 

p £ 

at V 2,914,000 3,118,000 11.7 26.3 34.000.000 82,000,000 

fr grain 1.300,000 1.794,000 18.5 49.6 24.000,000 89,000,000 

icy 655,000 629,000 13.7 33.4 9,000,000 21,000,000 
79,500 111 0 000 11.1 25.2 886.000 2,8C..).000 

xeed 748,000 703.000 5.7 11.7 4,300,000 8,200.000 

. 	ATCH 

at V 16,082,000 17,388 , 000 8.5 19.8 137,000,C'CO y.4,00o ç 00U 
for gain 1,492,000 2,712,000/ 12.7 Lo. 6 19,000,000 110,000 9 OCiCi 

icy 1,839.000 1,629,000 1019 29.5 20,000,000 48,000,0C 

238,900 279,100 6.9 17.9 1,650,000 5,0000C. 
.xeed 941,000 389,000 6.0 10.5 5,00,000 4,100,0J 

it. V 	5,633,000 5,807.000 15.8 15.3 89.000,000 112,O00,OO 
br grain 	2,330,000 2,646,000 36.9 46.5 6,000,000 12j,000,000 

icy 	 2 3,867,000 2,839,000 26.9 31.3 77,000,000 89,000,000 
174,300 209,200 13.2 15.3 2,300,000 3,200,000 
362,000 299,000 11.0 iO,0 4,000.00 3,000000 

- ------- #1 

I A' indicated on the basis of conditions on or about 0ctbcr 15. 

Includes durtn wheat, separate estimates of which are included in Table 2, and relatively 
small uantities of winter wneat. 

I re7S9d. 

-aration of Land By mid-October this year Canadian farmers had prepared an estniated 
le1tCro5 615  per cent of the land intended for field crops in 1963 conpared 

with 68 per cent a year earlier. By provinces, percentages of next 
r's rcp land prepared by October 15,  1962, with last year's comparable figures in 
cxet, were estimated as follows: Prne Eward Island, 24 (25);  Nova 5cct, r 2); 

w runswik, 29 ( 39); tiebec, 46 (48); Ontario, 54 (42); Manitcba, 62 (86); 
skatchewan, 74 (71); Alberta, 58 (66); and British Co1.stba, 49 (58). 
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Area and Condition 	?re1iminary estimates indicate that the area seeded to 
ci Winter Wrat 	winter wheat in Ontaric tn 1962 is 490,000 acres, sczne 
nd Fall Rm_ 	40,000 above the 1961 harvested area and the area seeded 

to fall rye in Canada was increased by about 6 per cent. 
Estimates of acreage for botn crops, hoiever, are subject to revision on the basis of 
re e u.lts from the Bureau' s 1963 annual acreage survey. 

Of the Bureau' s correspondents reporting on the condition 
of Ontario winter wheat at mid-October, 63 per cent indicated that condition was average 
for that time of the year. Above average condition was reported by 31 per cent with 
the remainder Q  6 per cent, reporting below average cond.ltions. 

The area seeded to fall rye in Canada in 1962 is tentat.ve1y 
estimated at 603,800 acres, considerably above last year's 570,200 a.ree. 

Table 4: Area and Conaition of Fall Fye Seeded in Canada, 
1962 Compared with 1961 

Prc'portion of Ccrrespondens 

P ____ 
3eeied 

____ 
bee 	dnl962' Abve.kvere Ara 	lie .Low_Averg 

in 1961 cf 1961 Area 1961 1962 l61 	1962 	14111 1962 

Que. ',600 93 3,300 20 29 27 	57 	53 14 

Ont, 63,000 119 75,000 10 21 70 	71 	20 8 

Man. 10,000 99 107,000 6 27 57 	64 	37 9 

Sask. 215,000 109 234,000 6 32 35 57 59 11 

Alta. 179,000 102 18j,000 1 1 22 54 68 35 10 

B.C. 1,600 91 150C 6 28 88 55 6 17 

CAIADA 57C,200 106 603.800 8 26 50 64 42 10 

/ Preliminary estimate; subject to reviston on basis of results of the Bureau's 1963 annual 
acreage survey, 
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